

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER and  
CATHERINE HINCKLEY KELLEY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

HILLARY FOR AMERICA and  
CORRECT THE RECORD,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No: 1:19-cv-02336-JEB

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Tara Malloy (DC Bar No. 988280)  
tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org  
Megan P. McAllen (DC Bar No. 1020509)  
mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-2200

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	5
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the FEC’s Unlawful Construction of the Coordination Rules and Internet Exemption under the APA.....	5
A. The coordination regulations, as construed, inflict concrete informational injuries on both plaintiffs .....	5
1. Informational standing in the context of APA challenges to the validity of FEC regulations is well established .....	5
2. The challenged rules deprive plaintiffs of factual information that FECA requires to be disclosed.....	7
a. FECA requires disclosure of all contributions made to and received by candidates, including coordinated expenditures .....	7
b. The challenged rules dramatically narrow the universe of in-kind contributions subject to disclosure under FECA .....	10
3. The record refutes the contention that plaintiffs’ injuries are unsupported or too “speculative” to permit review.....	15
4. There is no question the FECA-mandated disclosure information plaintiffs seek would be helpful to them .....	20
B. Plaintiff CLC has suffered organizational injury.....	22
C. Plaintiffs’ informational and organizational injuries flow directly from the challenged rules and will be redressed by a favorable decision.....	27
II. Plaintiffs’ APA Claim Is Reviewable and Is Not Precluded by FECA .....	28
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	30
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	19
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Dev. Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	16, 26-27
<i>American Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. USDA</i> , 946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>ASPCA v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22, 24
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....	28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8, 10
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen</i> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5, 6
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , No. 18-cv-563-JEB, 2019 WL 2451767 (D.D.C. June 12, 2019) .....	22-23
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	11
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir 2020) .....	5, 22
<i>Comm. on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. McGahn</i> , 968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	5
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017) (“ <i>CREW 2017</i> ”).....	6-7, 28
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 904 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 971 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (“ <i>CREW 2020</i> ”).....	3, 7, 14, 18, 29
<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	29
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Fair Emp’t Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	26-27
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	3, 6, 20, 21
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	10, 15
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	22-23
<i>Judicial Watch v. FEC</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d. 41 (D.D.C. 2003).....	20
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	22

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....15, 18

*Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States*, 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....25, 27

*N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. SEC*, 927 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....17, 19

*PETA v. USDA*, 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....22, 23, 24

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Trump*, 297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018).....17

*Regular Common Carrier Conference v. United States*, 793 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....4

*Scenic Am., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*, 983 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2013).....26

*Shays v. FEC*, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (“*Shays IP*”) .....17, 18, 28, 30

*Shays v. FEC*, 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (“*Shays IIP*”)..... *passim*

*Shays v. FEC*, 508 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 18-19

*Van Hollen v. FEC*, 851 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2012) .....6

*Unity08 v. FEC*, 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....28

*Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, No. 20-cv-1630-  
JEB, 2020 WL 5232076 (D.D.C. Sept. 2, 2020) .....27

**Statutes:**

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4) .....8

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....1

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(ii).....1

52 U.S.C. § 30101(17) .....8

52 U.S.C. § 30104.....1

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a) .....7

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(2)(A).....7

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(2)(D).....7

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(A).....8

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(B) .....8

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(4)(H)(i) .....8

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(6)(B)(i) .....8

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b) .....7

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(1).....8, 14

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2).....8, 14

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(1) ..... 8-9  
 52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2) ..... 8-9  
 52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A).....9  
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....29  
 52 U.S.C. § 30111(e) .....28  
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B)(i).....1, 7

**Legislative and Regulatory Authorities:**

11 C.F.R. § 100.26 .....1, 10  
 11 C.F.R. § 104.13(a).....8, 9  
 11 C.F.R. § 109.20 .....1, 9, 10  
 11 C.F.R. § 109.20(b) .....8  
 11 C.F.R. § 109.21 .....1, 9  
 11 C.F.R. § 109.21(b) .....8  
 11 C.F.R. § 109.21(b)(3).....10  
 11 C.F.R. § 109.21(c)(4)(ii) .....10

**Other Materials:**

Abby K. Wood, *Citizens United turns 10 today. Here’s what we’ve learned about dark money*, Wash. Post (Jan. 21, 2020), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2020/01/21/citizens-united-turns-10-today-heres-what-weve-learned-about-dark-money> .....14  
 Christina Wilkie, *Dark money group America First Policies is running a pro-Trump polling operation. Here is an inside look at its secretive work*, CNBC (Mar. 1, 2018), <https://www.cnbc.com/2018/03/01/america-first-policies-dark-money-polling-for-trump.html> .....14  
 Ctr. for Responsive Politics, *Total Outside Spending by Election Cycle, Excluding Party Committees*, OpenSecrets.org, [https://www.opensecrets.org/outsidespending/cycle\\_tots.php](https://www.opensecrets.org/outsidespending/cycle_tots.php) (last visited Jan. 12, 2021).....18  
 FEC, *How to report: Operating expenditures*, <https://www.fec.gov/help-candidates-and-committees/filing-pac-reports/operating-expenditures> (last visited Jan. 12, 2021) ..... 12-13  
 FEC Comm’r Ellen L. Weintraub’s Suppl. Responses to Questions from House Admin. Comm. (May 1, 2019), [https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/FEC\\_Response\\_to\\_House\\_Admin\\_Attachment\\_A\\_Weintraub.pdf](https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/FEC_Response_to_House_Admin_Attachment_A_Weintraub.pdf).....18

Gerry Smith, *Political Ad Spending Seen Surging 63% to Record \$6.89 Billion*,  
 Bloomberg (Feb. 12, 2020), <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2020-02-12/political-ad-spending-on-pace-for-record-in-tight-contest> .....18

House Majority Forward, *Research*, <https://www.housemajorityforward.org/research> (last visited Jan. 12, 2021) .....14

House Majority Forward (@HouseForward), *Everything is bigger in Texas...*, Twitter (Oct. 1, 2019), <https://twitter.com/HouseForward/status/1179123439111675906> .....14
